SEH MEETING MINUTES

Crane Lake
Voyageur’s National Park Visitors Center and Campground
December 16, 2021 at 2:00 PM
SEH No. CRALT 163725

l. Attendees

A. Dan Hinzmann, Jason Chopp, Rose Kopecky — SEH
B. Mark Anderson, Jim Janssen, Gretchen Janssen — Crane Lake

Il.  Status Updates

A. SEH
1. Survey / CIC — Met with attorney, more info forthcoming (hopefully this week).
2 Environmental (wetlands, contamination) — paused until layout determined.
3 Soil Borings — Initial soil borings complete, will collect 3 additional (perhaps in January?).
4.  Archeological Investigation — Field work done.
5.  State Park Road Account — Submitted.
6. Design — Proceeding with campground preliminary design
B. ARI - waiting on site layout clearances to proceed
[ll.  Discussion ltems:

A.  Communications
B. Funding status
1. Visitor's center funding in place, still a question on the campground funding.
C. Property ownership, CIC designation, county zoning
1. Town discussed the zoning and contaminant issues. They determined that they would like to
proceed with developing a schematic design which ignores the contamination and zoning
concerns, assuming that these issues can be resolved at a later date. This might involve some
redesign efforts should adjustments need to be made later. ARI to develop a schematic site
layout with this criteria.
D. Bayside Drive ownership
1. SEH still working on identifying easements, etc.
E. Other
1. Campground layout review
a. Discussion on additional access road, what happens if you miss your turn?
b. Plan to include a fire ring at each site, but this isn’t set in stone.
C. Might not be able to actually fit all 40 sites shown, but this is a goal. 35+ is desirable.
d.  Wood sales may be a source of revenue for the campground.

IV. Schedule
A. Next meeting scheduled 1/4/2021 (pushing back 1 week due to the holidays).

V. Next Steps / To-Do’s / Questions

ARI to develop schematic site layout.

SEH to send Bayside Drive right of way needs exhibit.

SEH to review requirements for conditional use permit.

Town to review layouts (campground, buildings) included in agenda and provide feedback at
next meeting.
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SEH No.:
DATE:

Babbitt Birchwood Campground Storage Building
BABBT 144900
July 27, 2020

Referenced Codes
= 2020 Minnesota State Building Code
= 2018 International Building Code (IBC)
* 2020 Minnesota State Fire Code
* 2018 International Fire Code (IFC)

1.0

IBC CHAPTER 3 - OCCUPANCY TYPE
A.  Occupancy Type S-1 — Storage, Moderate-Hazard (Reference IBC 311.2)
1.02 IBC CHAPTER 5 - BUILDING AREA

A. Construction Type: V-B, Non-Sprinkled, Single Occupancy - Single-Story building is of combustible
construction materials (Reference IBC Table 504.3, 504.4 and 506.2)

B. Occupancy: Type S-1
1. Permitted Area/Floor (Reference IBC Table 503): 9,000 sf/ 1 Story
Permitted Building Height: 40 feet
Allowable Area Increases (Reference IBC 506.3): Not Required
Total Allowable Area: 9,000 sf
Actual Building Area: 576 sf
Total Allowable Height: 40 feet
Total Allowable Building Stories: 1
Actual Building Height: 16 feet
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1.03 IBC CHAPTER 6 - TYPE OF CONSTRUCTION

A. Fire Resistive Requirements: Type V-B Building
1.

Reference IBC Table 601, Table 602, Table 705 8
Exterior Bearing Walls 0 Hours
Interior Bearing Walls 0 Hours
Exterior Non-Bearing Walls X 2 30ft = 0 Hours (see note #1 below)
Structural Frame 0 Hours
Partitions - Permanent 0 Hours
Shaft Enclosures No shafts
Floors - Ceilings/Floors 0 Hours
Roofs - Ceilings/Roofs 0 Hours
Exterior Wall Openings >30-feet No Limit
lotes:

1.) Fire separation distance (X) from table 602 is greater than 30 feet for all
sides of the building when measured in accordance with IBC 705.3.
Measurement from face of building to lot line, imaginary lot line or
centerline of street per IBC 705.3

1.0

g

IBC CHAPTER 7 - FIRE AND SMOKE PROTECTION

A.  Exterior Walls

1. Buildings on the same Iot: For the purposes of determining the Fire Separation Distance an
imaginary lot line shall be placed between the new building and all existingbuildings on the site.
The Fire Separation Distance for the new buildings and all existing buildings will be greater than
30 feet (Reference IBC 705.3)

2. Openings: Openings in exterior walls with fire separation distance greater than 30 feet that are
unprotected shall have no allowable area requirements (Reference IBC Table 705.8)

3. Parapets: Building is not required to have a parapet in accordance with IBC 705.11, Exception #1

1.0
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IBC CHAPTER 8 - INTERIOR FINISHES

A.  Allowable Finishes — S-1 Occupancy
1. Wall and Ceiling Finishes, Non-Sprinkled Building (Reference IBC Table 803.13)
a. Exit Enclosures and Passageways - Class B per ASTM E84 (Not Applicable)
b.  Corridors - Class B per ASTM E84 (Not Applicable)
c.  Enclosed Rooms or Spaces - Class C per ASTM E84
2. Floor Finishes (Reference IBC 804.4.2)
a. Interior floor finishes must be Class Il in accordance with NFPA 253

1.0
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IBC CHAPTER 9 - FIRE PROTECTION SYSTEMS

A.  Automatic Fire Sprinkler Systems (Reference IBC 903)
1. Automatic Fire Sprinkler System requirements:
a.  S-1Occupancy — The building does not meet any of the conditions that would require
provision of an Automatic Fire Sprinkler System (Reference IBC 903.2.9)
2. Standpipe Systems (Reference IBC 905)
a. Not Applicable
3. Portable Fire Extinguishers - Moderate Hazard (Reference IBC Table 906.3.1)
a  Class AFires:
1) Maximum 1,500 square feet per unit of A
2) Maximum Floor area per extinguisher: 11,250 square feet
3) Maximum Travel Distance: 75 feet
4)  Minimum single rated unit: 2-A

B. Fire Alarm and Detection
1. Not required (Reference IBC 907)

1.07 IBC CHAPTER 10 - MEANS OF EGRESS

A.  Occupant Loads (Reference IBC Table 1004.5 Max Floor Area Allowances per Occupant)
1. Total Building Occupant Load 2 Occupants
a. Storage 2 Occupants (Based on 300 sf/Occ)
2. See Code Plan Drawings for Occupant Load distribution throughout the building.

B. Egress Distance/Width
1. Travel Distance (Reference IBC Table 1017.2)
a.  S-1Occupancies: 200 feet with no Automatic Fire Sprinkler System
b. Travel distance measured from most remote location on a level to exit discharge on grade
2. Common Path of Egress Travel (Reference IBC Table 1006.2.1)
a.  Occupancy S-1: 100 feet with no Automatic Fire Sprinkler System and an Occupant Load of
30 or less
3. Egress Width (Reference IBC 1005.3)
a  Minimum width of egress components shall be determined by multiplying the occupant load
by 0.2 for all components
b.  Minimum Egress Width: 2 x 0.2 = 0.4 inches required — 102 inches provided

C.  Accessible Means of Egress (Reference IBC 1009.1)
1. Accessible space shall be provided with a minimum of one accessible means of egress

D. Doors
1. Width: Clear width of egress doors shall be a minimum of 32 inches (Reference IBC 1010.1.1)
2. Landings: There shall be a floor or landing on each side of a door. Floors shall have a width not
less than the width of the door, and a length measured in the direction of travel of not less than 44
inches. Doors in the fully open position shall not reduce the required dimension by more than 7
inches (Reference IBC 1010.1.5 and 1010.1.6)

E. Exit Doorways
1. Minimum quantity of Exits per Occupant Load (Reference IBC Table 1006.2.1)
a.  S-1Occupancy: Rooms with Occupant Load of 29 or less: 1 Exit

1.08 IBC CHAPTER 11 - ACCESSIBILITY

A.  The building shall be accessible per IBC Chapter 11 and local accessibility codes. The building shall
be accessible per IBC Chapter 11 and local accessibility codes

B. General
1. Sites, buildings, structures, facilities, elements and spaces, temporary or permanent, shall be
accessible (Reference IBC 1103.1)
2. Atleast one accessible route shall be provided to each accessible portion of the building
(Reference IBC 1104.3)
a. Employee Work Areas: Common use circulation paths within employee work areas shall be
accessible routes (Reference IBC 1104.3.1)

1.09 IBC CHAPTER 29 - PLUMBING SYSTEMS

A, Building is a non-occupied, unheated storage facility. Restrooms are provided at the Campground
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